
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its
accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
announcement.

China Smartpay Group Holdings Limited
中國支付通集團控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 8325)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting of China Smartpay
Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) will be held at 11:00 a.m. on Thursday, 18
September 2014 at Unit 3202, Citicorp Centre, 18 Whitfield Road, Causeway Bay, Hong
Kong to consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

“THAT

(a) the framework agreement dated 25 May 2014 (the “New Framework Agreement”, a
copy of which has been produced to the meeting marked “A” and signed by the chairman
of the meeting for the purpose of identification) (as amended and supplemented by the
supplemental agreement dated 9 July 2014 (the “New Supplemental Agreement”, a
copy of which has been produced to the meeting marked “B” and signed by the
chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) and three side letters dated 31
July 2014, 12 August 2014 and 29 August 2014 respectively (the “Side Letters”, copies
of which have been produced to the meeting marked “C”, “D” and “E”, respectively and
signed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification)) entered into
between 深圳前海雍勒信息技術服務有限公司 (Shenzhen Qianhai Yongle Information
Services Limited*) (“Shenzhen Yongle”), an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the
Company, Mr. Lin Xiaofeng (“Mr. Lin”), Mr. Wu Mianqing (“Mr. Wu”, together with
Mr. Lin, the “Shanghai Yongle Shareholders”) and 微科睿思在線（北京）科技有限公
司 (Wei Ke Rui Si Online (Beijing) Technology Company Limited*) (“Beijing Weike”)
and the then shareholders of Beijing Weike in relation to the proposed investment in 開
聯通網路技術服務有限公司 (Open Union Network Technology Services Limited*)
(the “Licence Company”) by Shenzhen Yongle through Beijing Weike and上海雍勒信
息技術有限公司 (Shanghai Yongle Information Technology Limited*) (“Shanghai
Yongle”) subject to the terms and conditions thereof, and the transactions contemplated
thereunder, including:

* For identification purpose only

– 1 –



(i) the entering into of (A) the business cooperation agreement (the “Business

Cooperation Agreement”) and the technical consultation and services agreement

(the “Technical Consultation and Services Agreement”) between Shenzhen

Yongle and Shanghai Yongle, (B) the pledge agreements (the “Pledge

Agreements”), the share disposal agreements (the “Share Disposal

Agreements”) and the voting right proxy agreements (the “Voting Right Proxy

Agreements”) between Shenzhen Yongle, Shanghai Yongle and each of the

Shanghai Yongle Shareholders, and (C) the consent letter by the spouse of Mr. Lin

(the “Spouse Consent”, together with the Business Cooperation Agreement, the

Technical Consultation and Services Agreement, the Pledge Agreements, the

Share Disposal Agreements and the Voting Right Proxy Agreements, the “Control

Agreements”);

(ii) the provision of loans amounting up to a maximum of RMB468 million by

Shenzhen Yongle to Shanghai Yongle under three loan agreements (the “Loan

Agreements”) for (A) the acquisition of 33% of the equity interests of Beijing

Weike by Shanghai Yongle as contemplated under the sale and purchase agreement

dated 9 July 2014 (as amended and supplemented by two supplemental agreements

dated 31 July 2014 and 12 August 2014 respectively) entered into between

Shanghai Yongle and the then shareholders of Beijing Weike; and (B) subject to

and conditional upon receipt of the prior written notice of Shenzhen Yongle and

compliance by the Company of all the requirements under the Rules Governing the

Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange of

Hong Kong Limited (including but not limited to approval of the shareholders of

the Company at its extraordinary general meeting), the exercise of the option

granted under the option agreement dated 9 July 2014 entered into between Mr.

Zhang Zebin and Shanghai Yongle to acquire 67% of the equity interests of

Beijing Weike by Shanghai Yongle;

(iii) the entering into of (A) an agreement (the “Exclusive Assets Acquisition

Agreement”) between Shenzhen Yongle and the Licence Company, pursuant to

which the Licence Company shall irrevocably grant an exclusive right to Shenzhen

Yongle for acquisition of its assets and business (including but not limited to

prepaid card businesses and the internet payment services), and (B) an agreement

(the “Exclusive Equity Acquisition Agreement”) between Shenzhen Yongle and

Beijing Weike, pursuant to which Beijing Weike shall irrevocably grant an

exclusive right to Shenzhen Yongle for acquisition of its 90% equity interests in

the License Company, subject to the respective terms and conditions thereof; and

– 2 –



(iv) the provision of an undertaking (the “Company’s Undertaking”) by the Company

on 8 August 2014, pursuant to which the Company undertakes, among other

things, to unwind the Control Agreements and the Loan Agreements when the

relevant foreign investment restrictions in the People’s Republic of China (the

“PRC”) (excluding the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, Macau Special

Administrative Region and Taiwan) no longer exist such that the Company is

allowed to hold interests in the Licence Company directly or indirectly

be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and

(b) any one director of the Company (the “Director”) be and is hereby authorised for and

on behalf of the Company to execute all such documents, instruments, agreements and

deeds and do all such acts, matters and things as he/she may in his/her absolute

discretion consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purposes of or in

connection with implementing, completing and giving effect to the New Framework

Agreement (as amended and supplemented by the New Supplemental Agreement and

the Side Letters) and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including the entering

into of the Control Agreements, the Loan Agreements, the Exclusive Assets Acquisition

Agreement, the Exclusive Equity Acquisition Agreement and the Company’s

Undertaking) and to agree to such variations of the terms of the New Framework

Agreement (as amended and supplemented by the New Supplemental Agreement and

the Side Letters), the Control Agreements, the Loan Agreements, the Exclusive Assets

Acquisition Agreement, the Exclusive Equity Acquisition Agreement and the

Company’s Undertaking as he/she may in his/her absolute discretion consider necessary

or desirable.”

By order of the Board

China Smartpay Group Holdings Limited
Zhang Huaqiao

Chairman

Hong Kong, 1 September 2014

Registered office:

Cricket Square

Hutchins Drive

P.O. Box 2681

Grand Cayman

KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

Head Office and Principal Place

of Business in Hong Kong:

Unit 3202, Citicorp Centre

18 Whitfield Road

Causeway Bay

Hong Kong

– 3 –



Notes:

(1) A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the extraordinary general meeting convened by

the above notice is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A

proxy need not be a member of the Company.

(2) Delivery of an instrument appointment a proxy will not preclude a member of the Company from

attending and voting in person at the meeting convened and in such event, the instrument appointing a

proxy will be deemed to be revoked.

(3) To be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which

it is signed (or a certified copy of such power or authority), must be deposited at the office of the Hong

Kong share registrar of the Company, Union Registrars Limited at 18/F, Fook Lee Commercial Centre,

Town Place, 33 Lockhart Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed

for holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises (i) four executive Directors,

namely, Mr. Cheng Nga Ming Vincent, Mr. Cao Guoqi, Mr. Fung Weichang and Mr. Xiong

Wensen; (ii) one non-executive Director, namely, Mr. Zhang Huaqiao; and (iii) three

independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Wang Yiming, Mr. Lu Dongcheng and Dr.

Yuan Shumin.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full

responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the

purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all

reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information

contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not

misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make

any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the “Latest Company Announcements” page of the GEM

website at www.hkgem.com for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and on the

Company’s website at www.chinasmartpay.com.

– 4 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


